FILED

JUN 12 1995

CLERK SUPPEND, COURT

Chief Deputy Clark

By

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 85,012

2ND DCA NO 94-00833

JOHN RUSSO,

Petitioner

vs.

SERA-TEC BIOLOGICALS, INC., ET AL,

Respondents

REPLY BRIEF OF JOHN RUSSO

> RICHARD T. KOZEK, JR. Attorney's for Appellant Suite 400, One Datran Center 9100 South Dadeland Boulevard Miami, Florida 33156 Telephone: (305) 670-2664 Facsimile: (305) 670-6146

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT'S COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS THAT THE IMPACT RULE PRECLUDES AN ACTION FOR MEDICAL MALPRACTICE FOR THE NEGLIGENT MISDIAGNOSIS OF THE HIV VIRUS IN THE ABSENCE OF PHYSICAL IMPACT.

A. The impact rule, although a long-standing rule adhered to by the courts of Florida, should not apply to the negligent misdiagnosis of the HIV virus.

..... 2

B. The principles of stare decisis do not require adherence to the impact rule where the creation of an exception for the misdiagnosis of the HIV virus follows established doctrine of reviewing the impact rule on a case by case basis to create those exceptions where the rule presents an arbitrary bar to those who should be compensated for emotional distressrelated injuries.

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE WITHOUT ALLOWING AN OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND.

CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

~ ...

II all and

603 So.2d 1338 (1st DCA 1992)	1
Bodine v. Fed. Kemper Life Assur. Co	3
Brown v. Cadillac, 468 So.2d 903 (fla. 1985)	8
<u>Champion v. Gray</u> , 478 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1985)	3,8
Dressler v. Boca Rota Comm. Hosp., 566 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) <u>rev. denied</u> , 581 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1990)	7
Hargrove v. Town of Cocoa Beach, 96 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1957)	5
<u>Kush v. Lloyd</u> , 616 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	3,4
<u>Mezrah v. Bevis</u> , 593 So.2d 1214 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	5
<u>R.J. and P.J. v. Humana of Fla., Inc.</u> , 625 So.2d 116 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) rev. granted, 634 So.2d 626 (Fla. 1994)	1, 3, 4, 8
<u>Thompson v. McNeil Co., Inc.,</u> 464 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	8
<u>Singleton v. W. Volusia Hosp. Auth.,</u> 442 So.2d 235 (5th DCA 1983)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Section 766.201(1)(a)(c), Florida Statutes..... 6
